BOROUGH OF GLEN ROCK COUNTY OF BERGEN, STATE OF NEW JERSEY

Ordinance Procedure: # 1895 Date of Final Reading: May 10, 2023 Date of Introduction: March 29, 2023

Mayor: The next order of business is that the Borough Clerk proceed to give said ordinance second reading that AN ORDINANCE CREATING A PRIDE COMMITTEE WITHIN THE DIVISION OF COMMUNITY AFFAIRS AND SUPPLEMENTING CHAPTER 4, ARTICLE XII OF THE BOROUGH CODE OF THE BOROUGH OF GLEN ROCK

Mayor: A motion is in order that the Public hearing on this ordinance be opened. All in favor say aye/nay.

Mayor: Then announces that the Public Hearing on this Ordinance is open and that all persons interested may have the opportunity to be heard.

Mayor: After all persons have had an opportunity to be heard: A motion is in order that the hearing on the Ordinance be closed: All council members Aye/Nay.

Mayor: directs the Borough Clerk to read the Resolution regarding final passage. Clerk: Then reads the Resolution as follows:

Resolution No.: Introduced by Council Member Seconded by Council Member

AN ORDINANCE CREATING A PRIDE COMMITTEE WITHIN THE DIVISION OF COMMUNITY AFFAIRS AND SUPPLEMENTING CHAPTER 4, ARTICLE XII OF THE BOROUGH CODE OF THE BOROUGH OF GLEN ROCK

Be passed upon second and final reading, and that the Borough Clerk be, and is hereby authorized and directed, to advertise the same according to law by publishing the same by title in the Bergen Record.

ROLL CALL:

Council Member Martin -Council Member Gilbreath -Council Member Gilligan - Council Member Barchetto -Council Member Orlich -Council Member Viadro -

I, the Borough Clerk of the Borough of Glen Rock, hereby certify that this is a true copy of a resolution passed by the Council of the Borough of Glen Rock at a meeting held this 10th day of May 2023.

Jacqueline Scalia, Borough Clerk

ORDINANCE NO. 1895

BOROUGH OF GLEN ROCK BERGEN COUNTY, NEW JERSEY

AN ORDINANCE CREATING A PRIDE COMMITTEE WITHIN THE DIVISION OF COMMUNITY AFFAIRS AND SUPPLEMENTING CHAPTER 4, ARTICLE XII OF THE BOROUGH CODE OF THE BOROUGH OF GLEN ROCK

WHEREAS, the Mayor and Council of the Borough of Glen Rock wish to create a Pride Committee within the Division of Community Affairs to organize events within the Borough recognizing the contributions of the LGBTQIA+ community, to foster greater understanding, to educate the public, and to celebrate the diverse LGBTQIA+ community.

Now, therefore, be it ordained as follows:

SECTION 1.

Chapter 4, Article XII of the Borough Code of the Borough of Glen Rock is hereby supplemented with the addition of a new section 4-47.2 as follows:

There is hereby established within the Division of Community Affairs a Pride Committee which shall consist of a maximum of 5 and minimum of 2 members appointed by the Mayor with the advice and consent of the Borough Council. The Committee shall organize events within the Borough to recognize the contributions of the LGBTQIA+ community, to foster greater understanding, to educate the public, and to celebrate the diverse LGBTQIA+ community. The Committee shall, from time to time, report to the Mayor and the Borough Council. Members of the Committee shall be residents of the Borough and shall serve for terms of one year or until such later time as their successors are approved and qualified.

SECTION 2.

All other parts, portions and provisions of the Borough Code of the Borough of Glen Rock are hereby ratified and reconfirmed, except where inconsistent with the terms thereof. In the event of any such inconsistency, the terms of this Ordinance shall be deemed to govern.

SECTION 3.

The terms of this Ordinance are hereby declared to be severable; should any part, portion or provision hereof be declared invalid or unconstitutional, said finding shall not affect any other part, portion or provision thereof.

SECTION 4.

This Ordinance shall take effect according to law.

ATTEST:

APPROVED: BOROUGH OF GLEN ROCK

Jackie Scalia, Borough Clerk

Mayor Kristine Morieko

Adopted: May 10, 2023